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Medical Services, 2401 E Street NW,
SA-1, Room L-101, Washington, DC
20522-0101, and who may be reached at
202—-663-1591 or at Fieldke@state.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

e Title of Information Collection:
Medical Clearance Update.

e OMB Control Number: 1405-0131.

e Type of Request: Revision of a
Currently Approved Collection.

e Originating Office: Bureau of
Medical Services (MED).

e Form Number: DS-3057.

e Respondents: Contractors and
eligible family members.

e Estimated Number of Respondents:
7,205.

e Estimated Number of Responses:
7,205.

e Average Time per Response: 30
minutes.

e Total Estimated Burden Time: 3,603
hours.

e Frequency: As needed.

e Obligation to Respond: Mandatory.

We are soliciting public comments to
permit the Department to:

¢ Evaluate whether the proposed
information collection is necessary for
the proper functions of the Department.

¢ Evaluate the accuracy of our
estimate of the time and cost burden for
this proposed collection, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used.

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected.

e Minimize the reporting burden on
those who are to respond, including the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology.

Please note that comments submitted
in response to this Notice are public
record. Before including any detailed
personal information, you should be
aware that your comments as submitted,
including your personal information,
will be available for public review.

Abstract of Proposed Collection

Form DS-3057 is designed to collect
medical information to provide medical
providers with current and adequate
information to base decisions on
whether contractors and eligible family
members will have sufficient medical
resources at a diplomatic mission
abroad to maintain the health and
fitness of the individual and family
members.

Methodology

The respondent will obtain the DS—
3057 form from their human resources
representative or download the form
from a Department website. The

respondent will complete and submit
the form offline.

Karl Field,
Director of Medical Clearances.

[FR Doc. 2020-10084 Filed 5-11-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4710-36-P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
[Public Notice: 11109]

Determination Under Section 620G(b)
of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961

Pursuant to section 620G(b) of the
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (FAA),
Executive Order 12163, as amended by
Executive Order 13346, and Delegation
of Authority No. 245-2, I hereby
determine that furnishing assistance to
the governments of Israel, Japan, Spain,
and South Korea is important to the
national interests of the United States
and thereby waive, with respect to these
governments, the application of section
620G(a) of the FAA.

This Determination shall be published
in the Federal Register and, along with
the accompanying Memorandum of
Justification, shall be reported to
Congress.

Dated: April 27, 2020.
Stephen E. Biegun,
Deputy Secretary of State.
[FR Doc. 2020-10117 Filed 5-11-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4710-26-P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
[Public Notice: 11112]
60-Day Notice of Proposed Information

Collection: Medical History and
Examination

ACTION: Notice of request for public
comment.

SUMMARY: The Department of State is
seeking Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) approval for the
information collection described below.
In accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, we are
requesting comments on this collection
from all interested individuals and
organizations. The purpose of this
notice is to allow 60 days for public
comment preceding submission of the
collection to OMB.
DATES: The Department will accept
comments from the public up to July 13,
2020.
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments
by any of the following methods:

o Web: Persons with access to the
internet may comment on this notice by

going to www.Regulations.gov. You can
search for the document by entering
“Docket Number: DOS-2020-0020" in
the Search field. Then click the
“Comment Now” button and complete
the comment form.

e Email: Fieldke@state.gov.

e Regular Mail: Send written
comments to: Medical Director, Office of
Medical Clearances, Bureau of Medical
Services, 2401 E Street NW, SA—1,
Room L-101, Washington, DC 20522—
0101.

o Fax:202-647-0292, Attention:
Medical Clearance Director.

You must include the DS form number
(if applicable), information collection
title, and the OMB control number in
any correspondence.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Direct requests for additional
information regarding the collection
listed in this notice, including requests
for copies of the proposed collection
instrument and supporting documents,
should be sent to Karl Field, Director of
Medical Clearances at 202—-663—1591 or
Fieldke@state.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

¢ Title of Information Collection:
Medical History and Examination.

e OMB Control Number: 1405-0068.

e Type of Request: Revision of a
Currently Approved Collection.

¢ Originating Office: Bureau of
Medical Services—Medical Clearances
Department.

e Form Numbers: DS-1843 and DS—
1622.

e Respondents: Contractors and
eligible family members.

e Estimated Number of Respondents:
2,039.

e Estimated Number of Responses:
2,039.

e Average Time per Response: 1 hour.

e Total Estimated Burden Time: 2,039
hours.

e Frequency: Upon application for an
overseas position and then intermittent,
as needed.

e Obligation to Respond: Required to
Obtain or Retain a Benefit.

We are soliciting public comments to
permit the Department to:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
information collection is necessary for
the proper functions of the Department.

¢ Evaluate the accuracy of our
estimate of the time and cost burden for
this proposed collection, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used.

¢ Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected.

e Minimize the reporting burden on
those who are to respond, including the
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use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology.

Please note that comments submitted in
response to this Notice are public
record. Before including any detailed
personal information, you should be
aware that your comments as submitted,
including your personal information,
will be available for public review.

Abstract of Proposed Collection

Forms DS-1843 and DS-1622 collect
medical history, lab tests, and physical
examinations for all individuals
applying for overseas positions,
including their eligible family members.
Forms DS-1843 and DS-1622 are
designed to collect sufficient and
current medical information on the
individual in order for a medical
provider to make a medical clearance
determination for initial appointment to
an overseas assignment. They are also
used to determine whether the
individual or eligible family member
will have appropriate medical and/or
educational resources at a diplomatic
mission/host country abroad to
maintain the health and safety of the
individual or family member. The forms
were updated to include questions
regarding employment agency
information for non-foreign service
agencies. Once the collection
instruments have been approved, the
DS-1843/1622 can be used by
respondents employed by both foreign
and non-foreign service agencies,
rendering the DS—6561 form redundant.
As a result, the DS-6561 would be
discontinued upon OMB approval of the
revised DS—1843 and DS-1622 forms.

Methodology

The respondent will obtain the DS—
1843 and DS1622 forms from their
human resources representative or
download the forms from a Department

website. The respondent will complete
and submit the forms offline.

Karl Field,
Director of Medical Clearances.

[FR Doc. 2020-10083 Filed 5-11-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4710-36-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Request To Release Airport
Property for Land Disposal at the
Ankeny Regional Airport (IKV),
Ankeny, lowa

AGENCY: Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of request to rule on
release of airport property for land
disposal.

SUMMARY: The FAA proposes to rule and
invites public comment on the release of
land at the Ankeny Regional Airport
(IKV), Ankeny, Iowa.

DATES: Comments must be received on
or before June 11, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Comments on this
application may be mailed or delivered
to the FAA at the following address:
Amy J. Walter, Airports Land Specialist,
Federal Aviation Administration,
Airports Division, ACE-620G, 901
Locust, Room 364, Kansas City, MO
64106.

In addition, one copy of any
comments submitted to the FAA must
be mailed or delivered to: Paul Moritz,
Polk County Aviation Authority,
Ankeny City Hall, 410 West 1st Street,
Ankeny, Iowa 50039, (515) 965-6420.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Amy J. Walter, Airports Land Specialist,
Federal Aviation Administration,
Airports Division, ACE-620G, 901
Locust, Room 364, Kansas City, MO
64106, (816) 329-2603, amy.walter@
faa.gov. The request to release property
may be reviewed, by appointment, in
person at this same location.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FAA
invites public comment on the request
to release one tract of land consisting of
approximately 16.06 acres of airport
property at the Ankeny Regional Airport
(IKV) under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.
47107(h)(2). On February 12, 2020, the
Attorney for the Polk County Aviation
Authority requested a release from the
FAA to sell a tract of land, 16.06 acres.
Buyer, Van Houweling Property LLC,
will use the land for development. On
May 4, 2020, the FAA determined that
the request to release property at the
Ankeny Regional Airport (IKV)
submitted by the Sponsor meets the
procedural requirements of the Federal
Aviation Administration and the release
of the property does not and will not
impact future aviation needs at the
airport. The FAA may approve the
request, in whole or in part, no sooner
than thirty days after the publication of
this notice.

The following is a brief overview of
the request:

The Ankeny Regional Airport (IKV) is
proposing the release of airport property
containing 16.06 acres, more or less.
The release of land is necessary to
comply with Federal Aviation
Administration Grant Assurances that
do not allow federally acquired airport
property to be used for non-aviation
purposes. The sale of the subject

property will result in the land at the
Ankeny Regional Airport (IKV) being
changed from aeronautical to non-
aeronautical use and release the lands
from the conditions of the Airport
Improvement Program Grant Agreement
Grant Assurances in order to dispose of
the land. In accordance with 49 U.S.C.
47107(c)(2)(B)(i) and (iii), the airport
will receive fair market value for the
property, which will be subsequently
reinvested in another eligible airport
improvement project for general
aviation use.

Any person may inspect, by
appointment, the request in person at
the FAA office listed above under FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT. In
addition, any person may, upon
appointment and request, inspect the
application, notice and other documents
determined by the FAA to be related to
the application in person at the Ankeny
City Hall.

Issued in Kansas Gity, MO on May 4, 2020.
James A. Johnson,

Director, FAA Central Region, Airports
Division.

[FR Doc. 2020-10080 Filed 5-11-20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

[Docket No. 2020-0488]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Requests for Comments;
Clearance of a New Approval of
Information Collection: Survey of
Unmanned-Aircraft-Systems Operators

AGENCY: Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, FAA
invites public comments about our
intention to request the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB)
approval for a new information
collection. This survey is necessary to
prepare and plan for the integration of
unmanned aircraft systems (UAS) into
the national airspace system (NAS), as
required by Section 376 under the FAA
Reauthorizations Act of 2018.
DATES: Written comments should be
submitted by July 14, 2020.
ADDRESSES: Please send written
comments:

e By Electronic Docket:
www.regulations.gov (Enter docket
number into search field).
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